Microcontroller Unit - Based Rain Gauge

With Global System for Mobile Communications

A Project Study Presented to
The Faculty of Electronics Engineering

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the Degree
Bachelor of Science major

In Electronics and Communications Engineering

Bacanto, Gene Psyche M.
Cortez, Martin Xavier T.
Ebron, Romgie T.
Labosta, Edmark I.

Macapagal, Roven Joseph F.

March 2012



ABSTRACT

Title: Microcontroller Unit — based Rain Gauge with Global System for Mobile

Communications

Researchers:
Bacanto, Gene Psyche M.
Cortez, Martin Xavier T.
Ebron, Romgie T.
Labosta, Edmark I.

Macapagal, Roven Joseph F.

The Rain Gauge is an instrument for gathering and measuring the amount of
rainfall that a storm drops during its precipitation. It is one of the measuring tools that
observers in PAGASA use to gather rainfall data needed to create weather forecasts.
Despite the advancement in modern technology, many countries including the
Philippines still use the manual measuring tool because of its accuracy. In order to
create an accurate forecast, observers gather data from multiple rainfall depth
measuring devices and compare them all using the computers installed at the PAGASA
forecasting department. The drawback of using the manual rain gauge is the danger
that it imposes on the observer that will use it. When a storm is present, the observer

may be exposed to lightning strikes and heavy rain.



This study aims to aid PAGASA by creating a device that will measure rainfall
depth on a certain location and will automatically send the information on a set interval
via SMS. Upon the completion of the said device, the observer will no longer subject
himself to environmental hazards during rainfall depth measurement. A Microcontroller
Unit will be used to control all the processes in rainfall depth measurement, namely
water level sensing, motor control, draining via solenoid valve and sending information
using the GSM module. The researchers will test the said device by simulating artificial

rain.

Vi



Table of Contents

Pages
Title Page i
Approval Sheet ii
Acknowledgement iii
Abstract Vv
Table of Contents vii
List of Figures X
List of Tables Xil
Chapter I. The Problem and its Background
Background of the Study 1
Statement of the Problem 2
Research Objectives 3
Conceptual Framework 5
Scope and Limitations of the Study 6
Significance of the Study 7
Definition of Terms 8
Chapter Il. Review of Related Literatures and Studies
Foreign Literature 10
Foreign Studies 15
Local Literature 29

Local Studies 35



Relevance of the Study

Chapter lll. Research Methods and Procedures
Research Methods

Research Instruments

Data Gathering Procedure

Data Analysis

System Design

Determination of dimensions of the proposed rain gauge
Determination of materials to be used
Experimentation

Testing

Reliability Test

Functionality Test

Accuracy Test

Acceptability test

Operational Flowchart

Proposed System Layout

Chapter IV. Presentation, Analysis and Interpretation of Data

System Operation

Reliability Test Evaluation
Functionality Test Evaluation
Accuracy Test Evaluation

Acceptability Test Evaluation

38

40

41

42

44

44

44

45

45

46

46

46

47

47

48

49

51

54

59

67

70



Final System Layout

Prototype Design

Mechanical Design

Electrical Design

Chapter V. Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations
Summary

Conclusion

Recommendation

Implications

Appendices

Appendix A - Formal Letters

Appendix B - Research Photographs
Appendix C - Gantt Chart

Appendix D - Program Proper
Appendix E - Components Data Sheet

Appendix F - Résumé

Appendix G - User's Manual of MCU based Rain Gauge with GSM

Appendix H - Materials Used
Appendix | - Certificates
Appendix J - Survey Forms

Appendix K - References

71

75

75

80

89

90

91

92

93

94

107

116

117

131

162

176

183

186

192

197



List of Figures

Figure 1.1 Research Paradigm

Figure 2.1 Cooperative weather station at Granger, Utah in 1930
Figure 2.2 Hooke's self-recording rain-gauge

Figure 2.3 General architecture of the GSM Network

Figure 2.4 Signaling protocol structure in GSM

Figure 2.5 Non-recording, 8-inch rain-gauge

Figure 2.6 MCU based flood monitoring system

Figure 3.1 Automated Rain Gauge’s Operational Flowchart
Figure 3.2 Proposed System Layout

Figure 4.1 Process Flow for 6-hour Observation

Figure 4.2 Process Flow for Filled-up Rain Gauge

Figure 4.3 Process Flow for Rainfall Depth Status Inquiry

Figure 4.4 1st Periodic Report of Reliability Test

Figure 4.5 2nd Periodic Report of Reliability Test (Periodic Report)
Figure 4.6 3rd Periodic Report of Reliability Test

Figure 4.7 Final Periodic Report of Reliability Test

Figure 4.8 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 1st 6 hours

Figure 4.9 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 2nd 6 hours

Figure 4.10 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 3rd 6 hours

Figure 4.11 Bar Graph of Reliability test for final 6 hours

Figure 4.12 Actual Boot-up Report for Light Rainfall Category

14

14

24

26

35

36

48

50

52

53

53

54

55

56

56

57

57

58

58

60



Figure 4.13 Actual Inquiry Report for Light Rainfall Category — 2
hours

Figure 4.14 Actual Inquiry Report for Light Rainfall Category — 4
hours

Figure 4.15 Actual Result of Varying Water Level — Light Rainfall
(Periodic Report)

Figure 4.16 Graph of Varying Water Level — Light Rainfall Category
Figure 4.17 Actual Boot-Up Report for Moderate Rainfall Category
Figure 4.18 Actual Inquiry Report for Moderate Rainfall Category — 2
hours

Figure 4.19 Actual Inquiry Report for Moderate Rainfall Category — 4
hours

Figure 4.20 Actual Result of Varying Water Level — Moderate
Rainfall (Periodic Report)

Figure 4.21 Graph of Varying Water Level — Moderate Rainfall
Category

Figure 4.22 Actual Boot-up Report for Heavy Rainfall Category
Figure 4.23 Actual Inquiry Report for Heavy Rainfall Category — 2
hours

Figure 4.24 Actual Inquiry Report for Heavy Rainfall Category — 4
hours

Figure 4.25 Actual Result of Varying Water Level — Heavy Rainfall

(Periodic Report)

60

61

61

62

62

63

63

64

64

65

65

66

66



Figure 4.26 Testing Day 7: Varying Water Level — Heavy Rainfall
Category

Figure 4.27 The Researchers Together with Mr. Ferdinand
Barcenas (in green shirt)

Figure 4.28 Final System Layout

Figure 4.29 Comparing of the Water Level Inside and Outside of the
Rain Gauge

Figure 4.30 Water Level Magnified by 150 times

Figure 4.31 Actual Fabricated Acrylic Catchment

Figure 4.32 Actual Fabricated Acrylic Container

Figure 4.33 Actual Fabricated Wooden Housing

Figure 4.34 Actual 12-volt battery used

Figure 4.35 Actual Circuit Mounted on the Plastic Housing

Figure 4.36 Actual Windshield Washer Pump

Figure 4.37 Actual Probes for Water Level Sensor

Figure 4.38 Schmitt trigger Sensor Schematic Diagram

Figure 4.39 Simulated Schmitt Trigger Sensor (without continuity)
Figure 4.40 Simulated Schmitt Trigger Sensor — gradual increase in
water level

Figure 4.41 Circuit Layout of Schmitt Trigger Water Level Sensor
Figure 4.42 MCU and Power Supply Circuit Schematic Diagram
Figure 4.43 Schematic Diagram of MCU and Power Supply Circuit

Figure 4.44 Schematic Diagram of GSM Module

67

68

71

73

74

76

77

78

78

79

79

80

80

81

82

82

83

83

84



Figure 4.45 Circuit Layout of GSM Module
Figure 4.46 Example of a Boot-up Report SMS
Figure 4.47 Example of a Periodic Report SMS
Figure 4.48 Example of an Inquiry Report SMS
Figure 4.49 Example of an Inquiry Command SMS
Figure 4.50 Schematic diagram of Relay Circuit
Figure 4.51 Circuit layout of Relay Circuit
List of Tables

Table 4.1 Standard Rainfall Categories from PAGASA

84

85

86

86

87

88

88

59





