Microcontroller Unit - Based Rain Gauge With Global System for Mobile Communications

A Project Study Presented to

The Faculty of Electronics Engineering

De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment

Of the Requirement for the Degree

Bachelor of Science major

In Electronics and Communications Engineering

Bacanto, Gene Psyche M.

Cortez, Martin Xavier T.

Ebron, Romgie T.

Labosta, Edmark I.

Macapagal, Roven Joseph F.

March 2012

ABSTRACT

Title: Microcontroller Unit – based Rain Gauge with Global System for Mobile Communications

Researchers:

Bacanto, Gene Psyche M.

Cortez, Martin Xavier T.

Ebron, Romgie T.

Labosta, Edmark I.

Macapagal, Roven Joseph F.

The Rain Gauge is an instrument for gathering and measuring the amount of rainfall that a storm drops during its precipitation. It is one of the measuring tools that observers in PAGASA use to gather rainfall data needed to create weather forecasts. Despite the advancement in modern technology, many countries including the Philippines still use the manual measuring tool because of its accuracy. In order to create an accurate forecast, observers gather data from multiple rainfall depth measuring devices and compare them all using the computers installed at the PAGASA forecasting department. The drawback of using the manual rain gauge is the danger that it imposes on the observer that will use it. When a storm is present, the observer may be exposed to lightning strikes and heavy rain.

This study aims to aid PAGASA by creating a device that will measure rainfall depth on a certain location and will automatically send the information on a set interval via SMS. Upon the completion of the said device, the observer will no longer subject himself to environmental hazards during rainfall depth measurement. A Microcontroller Unit will be used to control all the processes in rainfall depth measurement, namely water level sensing, motor control, draining via solenoid valve and sending information using the GSM module. The researchers will test the said device by simulating artificial rain.

Table of Contents

	Pages
Title Page	i
Approval Sheet	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	V
Table of Contents	vii
List of Figures	Х
List of Tables	xii
Chapter I. The Problem and its Background	
Background of the Study	1
Statement of the Problem	2
Research Objectives	3
Conceptual Framework	5
Scope and Limitations of the Study	6
Significance of the Study	7
Definition of Terms	8
Chapter II. Review of Related Literatures and Studies	
Foreign Literature	10
Foreign Studies	15
Local Literature	29
Local Studies	35

Relevance of the Study	38
Chapter III. Research Methods and Procedures	
Research Methods	40
Research Instruments	41
Data Gathering Procedure	42
Data Analysis	44
System Design	44
Determination of dimensions of the proposed rain gauge	44
Determination of materials to be used	45
Experimentation	45
Testing	46
Reliability Test	46
Functionality Test	46
Accuracy Test	47
Acceptability test	47
Operational Flowchart	48
Proposed System Layout	49
Chapter IV. Presentation, Analysis and Interpretation of Data	
System Operation	51
Reliability Test Evaluation	54
Functionality Test Evaluation	59
Accuracy Test Evaluation	67
Acceptability Test Evaluation	70

Final System Layout	71
Prototype Design	75
Mechanical Design	75
Electrical Design	80
Chapter V. Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations	
Summary	89
Conclusion	90
Recommendation	91
Implications	92
Appendices	93
Appendix A - Formal Letters	94
Appendix B - Research Photographs	107
Appendix C - Gantt Chart	116
Appendix D - Program Proper	117
Appendix E - Components Data Sheet	131
Appendix F - Résumé	162
Appendix G - User's Manual of MCU based Rain Gauge with GSM	176
Appendix H - Materials Used	183
Appendix I - Certificates	186
Appendix J - Survey Forms	192
Appendix K - References	197

List of Figures

Figure 1.1 Research Paradigm	5
Figure 2.1 Cooperative weather station at Granger, Utah in 1930	14
Figure 2.2 Hooke's self-recording rain-gauge	14
Figure 2.3 General architecture of the GSM Network	24
Figure 2.4 Signaling protocol structure in GSM	26
Figure 2.5 Non-recording, 8-inch rain-gauge	35
Figure 2.6 MCU based flood monitoring system	36
Figure 3.1 Automated Rain Gauge's Operational Flowchart	48
Figure 3.2 Proposed System Layout	50
Figure 4.1 Process Flow for 6-hour Observation	52
Figure 4.2 Process Flow for Filled-up Rain Gauge	53
Figure 4.3 Process Flow for Rainfall Depth Status Inquiry	53
Figure 4.4 1st Periodic Report of Reliability Test	54
Figure 4.5 2nd Periodic Report of Reliability Test (Periodic Report)	55
Figure 4.6 3rd Periodic Report of Reliability Test	56
Figure 4.7 Final Periodic Report of Reliability Test	56
Figure 4.8 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 1st 6 hours	57
Figure 4.9 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 2nd 6 hours	57
Figure 4.10 Bar Graph of Reliability test for 3rd 6 hours	58
Figure 4.11 Bar Graph of Reliability test for final 6 hours	58
Figure 4.12 Actual Boot-up Report for Light Rainfall Category	60

Figure 4.13 Actual Inquiry Report for Light Rainfall Category – 2	
hours	60
Figure 4.14 Actual Inquiry Report for Light Rainfall Category – 4	
hours	61
Figure 4.15 Actual Result of Varying Water Level – Light Rainfall	
(Periodic Report)	61
Figure 4.16 Graph of Varying Water Level – Light Rainfall Category	62
Figure 4.17 Actual Boot-Up Report for Moderate Rainfall Category	62
Figure 4.18 Actual Inquiry Report for Moderate Rainfall Category – 2	
hours	63
Figure 4.19 Actual Inquiry Report for Moderate Rainfall Category – 4	
hours	63
Figure 4.20 Actual Result of Varying Water Level – Moderate	
Rainfall (Periodic Report)	64
Figure 4.21 Graph of Varying Water Level – Moderate Rainfall	
Category	64
Figure 4.22 Actual Boot-up Report for Heavy Rainfall Category	65
Figure 4.23 Actual Inquiry Report for Heavy Rainfall Category – 2	
hours	65
Figure 4.24 Actual Inquiry Report for Heavy Rainfall Category – 4	
hours	66
Figure 4.25 Actual Result of Varying Water Level – Heavy Rainfall	
(Periodic Report)	66

Figure 4.26 Testing Day 7: Varying Water Level – Heavy Rainfall	
Category	67
Figure 4.27 The Researchers Together with Mr. Ferdinand	
Barcenas (in green shirt)	68
Figure 4.28 Final System Layout	71
Figure 4.29 Comparing of the Water Level Inside and Outside of the	
Rain Gauge	73
Figure 4.30 Water Level Magnified by 150 times	74
Figure 4.31 Actual Fabricated Acrylic Catchment	76
Figure 4.32 Actual Fabricated Acrylic Container	77
Figure 4.33 Actual Fabricated Wooden Housing	78
Figure 4.34 Actual 12-volt battery used	78
Figure 4.35 Actual Circuit Mounted on the Plastic Housing	79
Figure 4.36 Actual Windshield Washer Pump	79
Figure 4.37 Actual Probes for Water Level Sensor	80
Figure 4.38 Schmitt trigger Sensor Schematic Diagram	80
Figure 4.39 Simulated Schmitt Trigger Sensor (without continuity)	81
Figure 4.40 Simulated Schmitt Trigger Sensor – gradual increase in	
water level	82
Figure 4.41 Circuit Layout of Schmitt Trigger Water Level Sensor	82
Figure 4.42 MCU and Power Supply Circuit Schematic Diagram	83
Figure 4.43 Schematic Diagram of MCU and Power Supply Circuit	83
Figure 4.44 Schematic Diagram of GSM Module	84

Figure 4.45 Circuit Layout of GSM Module	34
Figure 4.46 Example of a Boot-up Report SMS	35
Figure 4.47 Example of a Periodic Report SMS	36
Figure 4.48 Example of an Inquiry Report SMS	36
Figure 4.49 Example of an Inquiry Command SMS	37
Figure 4.50 Schematic diagram of Relay Circuit	38
Figure 4.51 Circuit layout of Relay Circuit	38
List of Tables	
Γable 4.1 Standard Rainfall Categories from PAGASA	59